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Introduction and Overview  
  
Leeward Community College’s annual Operational Expenditure Plan (OEP) reflects revenue and 
expenditure estimates available to meet the College’s current operations and to fund the basic 
instructional and support mission of the institution.  

  

The funding available to the College comes from a variety of sources, each with its own statutes, 

regulations, policies, and procedures that govern the budget preparation and budget execution 

processes.  Four (4) of these funding categories are the primary sources of revenue used to 

support the College’s operating budget or OEP and include the following:  

  

• General Funds (“G” Funds):  These funds are derived from the general revenues of the 
State and are appropriated to the UH Community College system by the Legislature.  

Special allocations from the UH and UHCC system offices are also included in this 

category of funds and include such items as performance measure funding.  This 

category of funding accounts for the majority of revenues in the OEP and is primarily 
used to fund salaries for faculty, staff, and administrators.  

• Tuition and Fees Special Fund (TFSF):  Funds included in this category include the tuition 

funds received from the credit-generating programs of the institution and include special 

allocations related to performance funding and UHCC strategic initiatives.  These funds 

are used to support the operational expenses for academic and support units of the 
College and to fund salaries and wages for faculty, staff, and students.  

• Community College Revolving Fund (CCRF):  Funds in this category are generated from 

an assessment of 12.5% of the gross revenues collected through fees and services across 

accounts that fall under the CCRF designation.  CCRF accounts include such items as 

Summer Session, non-credit programs, transcript fees, library fines, and food service and 
vending related accounts, among others.  

• Research and Training Revolving Funds (RTRF):  This category of funding includes 

indirect cost recovery revenues received from extramural grants and contracts.  Funds 

are distributed centrally to the College by the UH Office of Research Services (ORS) on an 

annual basis.  

  

The following informational displays are contained within this document and provide table and 

graphical representations of the operating budget and related information.  

  

• Exhibit 1:  Operating Budget by Source of Funds  

• Exhibit 2:  FY 2026 Collective Bargaining Unit Salary Adjustments  

• Exhibit 3:  Student Headcount Enrollment  

• Exhibit 4:  Student Semester Hours (SSH)  

• Exhibit 5:  Tuition and Fee Rates for 2025-2026  

• Exhibit 6:  FY 2026 Operating Budget by Program  

• Exhibit 7:  FY 2026 Operational Expenditure Plan  

• Exhibit 8:  FY 2026 Reallocations and New Funding Recommendations  

• Exhibit 9:  FY 2026 Operational Expenditure Plan – Summary by Program  

• Exhibit 10:  FY 2026 Tuition and Fee Special Fund Allocations  

• Exhibit 11:  Institutional Priorities  

  



  
  

Operating Budget Highlights for FY 2026  
  

I.  Overview  

Leeward Community College’s operating budget for FY 2026 is $46,592,969.  The revenues 

supporting the FY 2026 budget include funds allocated and generated during the fiscal year and 

unspent cash balances from the Tuition and Fees Special Fund (TFSF), the Community College 

Revolving Fund (CCRF), and the Research and Training Revolving Fund (RTRF).  Exhibit #1 displays 

the operating budget by source of funds.  

  
Exhibit #1 – Operating Budget by Source of Funds  

  

FY 2026 OPERATING BUDGET  
  

  

  

    

          

  

              

  

  

    
  

  

                          

  

  

  

       

  

Funds derived from the general fund revenues 

of the State and appropriated by the Legislature 

to the UH Community Colleges and then 

allocated to Leeward CC. 
  

General Funds   
$30,948,806   

66.42 %   

Tuition funds received during the fall and 

spring semesters from students enrolled in the 

credit-generating programs of the institution.  

Tuition & Fees Special Fund   
$15,029,179 

32.26 %   

Community College  
Revolving Fund   

$517,548   
   1.11 

1 

%   

Research &  
Training  

Revolving Fund   
$97,436   

.21 %   

Funds derived from an institutional assessment 
of the gross revenues generated by fees and 

services across accounts that fall under the 

CCRF designation. 

Includes indirect cost recovery revenues 

received from extramural grants and 

contracts. 

$46,592,969 



 
The revenues and expenses reflected in the OEP are, in fact, point-in-time estimates as the 

budget continuously evolves throughout the year.  During normal budget cycles there are many 

variables that influence revenue and expense estimates including; increases/decreases in 

student enrollment and student semester hours, attaining performance funding goals, salary 

savings from vacant positions, unanticipated facility and infrastructure repairs, fluctuations in 

revenues generated by self-sustaining units of the institution, and timing of major expenditure 

items.  The operating budget presented represents a blend of funding that promotes sustainable 

resource stewardship practices while making key strategic investments in the long-term health 

and future of the institution.  

  

II.  Collective Bargaining Unit Salary Adjustments  

 

The operating budget and financial plan for the institution contains financial resource provisions 
necessary to fund the collective bargaining salary adjustments for those collective bargaining 

units that have settled their negotiations.  Exhibit #2 identifies the various salary adjustments by 

bargaining unit for FY 2026.  

  
  
Exhibit #2 – FY 2026 Collective Bargaining Unit Salary Adjustments  

  

  

Bargaining Unit  

  

Bargaining Unit 

Adjustment  

  

  

Effective Date  

UPW Unit 01-Blue-Collar, 

NonSupervisory  

3.5% July 1, 2025  

HGEA Unit 02-Blue-Collar, 

Supervisors  

3.5%  July 1, 2025  

HGEA Unit 03-White-Collar, 

NonSupervisory  

3.5%  July 1, 2025  

HGEA Unit 04-White-Collar, 

Supervisors  

3.5%  July 1, 2025  

  

UHPA Unit 07-Faculty  3.5%  

  

July 1, 2025  

HGEA Unit 08-Administrative, 

Professional, Technical (APT)  

3.5%  

  

July 1, 2025  

  

Executive/Managerial (E/M’s) 
(Eligible Employees)  

3.5% September 1, 2025 

  

  



  

III.  Enrollment  

 

Student enrollment levels, as measured by headcount enrollments and the number of student 
semester hours (SSH) generated by tuition fee-paying students, have decreased slightly in FY 

2026 as compared to the enrollment levels of the previous year.  The tuition and fee revenue 

projections used for the FY 2026 budget reflects this modest change in anticipated enrollment.  

  

Exhibits #3 and #4 reflect the student headcount enrollment and student semester hours by 
semester over the past several years.  Leeward reached its peak enrollment in the Fall of 2013 

with 7,976 students.  The peak semester hours were attained in the Fall of 2012 with 68,784.  

  

Based on the Fall 2026 enrollment data, enrollment levels have decreased slightly as compared to 
last year, however, Leeward has still positioned itself as the largest community college in the UH 

system in terms of FTE students and student semester hours.  
  

 
Exhibit #3 – Student Headcount Enrollment  
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Fall 6,771 7,484 7,942 7,895 7,960 7,976 7,742 7,535 7,262 6,805 6,709 6,568 6,363 6,413 6,221 6,059 6,471 6,210

Spring 6,258 7,003 7,177 7,249 7,217 7,176 6,856 6,953 6,608 6,481 6,312 6,219 6,222 5,909 5,886 5,973 6,053
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Exhibit #4 – Student Semester Hours  

 

 

 
 

 

 

IV.  Tuition and Fee Rates  

 

Tuition rates from Spring 2025 to Summer 2025 remain unchanged in some cases and were 

reduced in others. However, there was a slight increase in the tuition for the 300-Level Courses 
in the Sped Advanced Professional Certificate from Summer 2025 to Fall 2025. Exhibit 5 displays 

all approved tuition and fee rates for Leeward CC.  
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Spring 53,571 59,803 60,143 60,851 61,552 60,032 58,218 57,889 54,630 52,750 50,737 49,862 46,600 42,344 40,774 40,588 41,856

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

Student Semester Hours (SSH)
- Credit Students -



Exhibit #5 – Tuition and Fee Rates for 2025-26  

 

   2025-26  2024-25  $ Change  % Change  
Resident Tuition:  

   Per Credit  
   

$131.00   

   

$131.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   300 Level & Above  $312.00   $306.00   No change  No change  
Non-Resident Tuition:  

   Per Credit  
   

$345.00   

   

$345.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   300 Level & Above  $852.00   $846.00   No change  No change  
Non-Resident Pacific Island Jurisdiction Tuition:  

   Per Credit  
   

$196.50   

   

$196.50   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   300 Level & Above  $468.00   $459.00   No change  No change  
Student Activities Fee:  

   Per Credit  
   

$0.52   

   

$0.52   

   

No change  

   

No change  
   Per Semester-Max  $5.20   $5.20   No change  No change  
Student Government Fee:  

   Per Credit  
   

$0.98   

   

$0.98   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   Per Semester-Max  $9.80   $9.80   No change  No change  

Board of Student Communication Fee:  

   Per Semester  

   

$5.00   

   

$5.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  

Student Health Center Fee:  

   Per Semester  

   

$15.00   

   

$15.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  
Resident Summer Session Tuition:  

   Per Credit   
   

$131.00   

   

$248.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   300 Level & Above  $306.00   $306.00   No change  No change  
Non-Resident Summer Session Tuition:  

   Per Credit  
   

$345.00   

   

$357.00   

   

No change  

   

No change  
   300 Level & Above  $846.00   $846.00   No change  No change  
Non-Resident Pacific Island Jurisdiction Summer Session Tuition:  

   Per Credit  
   

$196.50   

   

$302.50   

   

No change  

   

No change  

   300 Level & Above  $459.00   $576.00   No change  No change  
Special Tuition:    

Early College  
$6,900 per 3- 
Credit Course  

$6,900 per 3- 
Credit Course  

No change  No change  

   
$9,200 per 4- 
Credit Course  

$9,200 per 4- 
Credit Course  No change  No change  

  

  

  

 

  

  



Operational Expenditure Plan Details  
  
The details of the FY 2026 Operational Expenditure Plan (OEP) are presented on the next several 

pages.  Due to the fluidity of the budget, especially with regards to tuition revenue estimates, 

enrollment forecast changes, unanticipated expenditure outlays, unfunded mandates, reviews 
and analyses of the budget are being performed on a regular basis throughout the year.  

  

Several detail reports accompany the revenue and expense summary (Exhibit #7) and provide 

further insight into the composition of the budget.  Exhibit #8 – FY 2026 Reallocations and New 

Funding Recommendations highlights the final funding decisions made by the campus 
administration.  The items that are included in the final funding decisions were all high-priority 

recommendations that originated through the College’s Annual Report of Program Data (ARPD) 

planning process and/or were fixed-cost or mandatory funding items.  See Exhibit #11 for the 
prioritized planning lists (Personnel and Non-Personnel).  

  

As mentioned previously, the sources of revenue are summarized by four (4) primary categories;  

General Funds and Tuition and Fee Special Funds an assessment on revenues from the 

Community College Revolving Funds, and revenues derived from the indirect cost recovery from 
the Research and Training Revolving Funds.  Expenses are classified into three (3) general 

categories and include; Payroll Expenses, Other Expenses (to include supplies, equipment, travel, 

and general operating expenses), and UH Assessments and Transfers.  

  

Please note that while the OEP does fairly present the College’s budget relative to its primary 

mission of instruction and various support services, not all funds are accounted for in this budget 

plan.  For instance, not included in the OEP are several special fund accounts (Summer Session, 

Office of Workforce Development (OWD) - related accounts, miscellaneous fees for services), 
contract and grant activity, UH Foundation funds, accounts that are related to student fees 

(student activities, student health fee, Board of Student Publication fee), and funds related to 

major facility construction, repairs, maintenance, and improvements (CIP and R&M related 
accounts).  Various financial/budget authorities across the campus manage these funds, to 

include processes related to the development and implementation of separate budget and 

financial plans.  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

  

Exhibit #6 – FY 2026 Operating Budget by Program  
 

  
  
 

  

  
Exhibit #6 Definitions:  
  

• Instruction:  includes all six (6) primary instructional divisions of the institution and Wai`anae 

Moku, Native Hawaiian Student Support, International Programs, and Wahiawā Value Added 

Product Development Center.  
  

• Public Service:  includes the Office of Workforce Development (OWD)  
  

• Academic Services:  includes the Vice Chancellor of Academic Affairs office including OPPA and all 

units under the purview of the Dean of Academic Services (i.e., Library, Learning Resource Center, 
Writing Center, KI Office, ITG, EMC, Innovation Center, and Theatre.)  

  

• Student Services:  includes all units under the purview of the Dean of Student Services (i.e., 
Counseling, Admissions and Records, Financial Aid, Student Life, Job Prep, and Recruitment).  
  

• Institutional Support:  includes the Chancellor’s Office, Marketing, and all units and activities that 

fall under the purview of the Vice Chancellor of Administrative Services (i.e., Business Office, 

Human Resources, Enterprise Operations, Operations and Maintenance, Campus Security).  

$19,591,134
45.1%
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1.4% 
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14.3% 
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23.0% 
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Exhibit 7

Line Item - Description

General Fund Appropriations
a General Fund Appropriation $30,948,806

$30,948,806
Tuition and Fee Special Fund (TFSF)

b Tuition Revenue Carryover $15,029,179
$15,029,179

Community College Revolving Fund (CCRF)
c Carryover Balance $517,548

$517,548

Research and Training Revolving Fund (RTRF)
d Carryover Balance $97,436

$97,436

$46,592,969

Payroll-Related Expenses
a Regular Payroll (350.5 FTE Authorized Positions) $25,374,296
b Regular Payroll (3.0 FTE Unbudgeted Positions) $231,300
c Fringe Benefits for Unbudgeted Positions (63.47% of unbudgeted salaries) $137,623
d Vacation Assessment (0.60% of payroll for positions that accrue vacation) $86,845
e Overtime - Overload $1,723,974
f Lecturers $4,000,558
g Workers Comp/UIC $64,625
h Student Help $941,708

Subtotal $32,560,929
Other Expenses

i Other Current Expenses-TFSF Accts (Supplies, Travel, Equipment, Utilities, etc.) $11,873,724
Subtotal $11,873,724

$44,434,653

UH Assessments and Transfers
a Performance Funding from UH System $97,249
b Worker's Comp/Unemployment Insurance Allocation $169,009
c Academy for Creative Media Allocation $37,539
d Performance Funding from UHCC $771,661
e Other Transfers - from UH System $1,000
f Hawaii Promise Allocation $1,299,304
g Security Transfer $140,994
h Disability Services Allocation $16,975
i Statewide Access Master Plan $1,059,932
j Equipment Allocation $618,213
k Strategic Initiative-Open Ed Resources $146,168
l Strategic Initiative-UH Strategic Imperatives $40,000

m Strategic Initiative-13th Year Initiative $38,100
n Banner Student Information System ($391,566)
o FY2020 Banner Assessment-Additional Position ($43,743)
p UH Foundation ($20,457)
q UHCC Marketing ($55,856)
r UH Risk Management ($38,959)
s Debt Service - UHCC Energy Conservation/Alternative Energy ($584,708)
t Equipment Funding Mix (2% of 2016 Res tuition incr) ($243,559)
u R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2017 Res tuition incr) ($250,264)
v R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2019 Res tuition incr) ($251,282)
w R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2020 Res tuition incr) ($254,296)

$2,301,454

BALANCE (Total Revenue - Total Expenditures + Transfers) $4,459,770

III.  TRANSFERS

Total Revenue

Total Expenditures

Total Transfers

Subtotal

Subtotal

FY 2026 Operational Expenditure Plan

I.  REVENUE SOURCES

II.  EXPENDITURES

Subtotal

Subtotal

FY 2026 Budget

General Funds + Tuition and Fee Special Funds (TFSF)



Exhibit 8

AVAILABLE FUNDS:

Line Item - Description Amount Available Notes/Comments

1 Balance from Operational Expenditure Plan $4,459,770 Projected Balance

2 Reallocation Items: $0

TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $4,459,770

ALLOCATIONS:

Line Item - Description

Amount 

Requested

Amount

Funded Notes/Comments Disposition

3

Student Employee Payroll Welcome Center $79,190 $40,000 Student Services Priority 1 On-going funding

Computers for the Welcome Center Student Associates $2,880 Student Services Priority 2 On-going funding

Security Cameras for Waiʻanae Moku $250,000 $250,000 Admin Services Priority 1 One-time funding

Student Employee Payroll Waiʻanae Moku $35,703 $24,000 Instructional Programs & Educational Units Priority 5 On-going funding

CollegeSource TES Software $7,000 $7,000 Student Services Priority 3 On-going funding
Web Hosting for Campus Website $24,000 $24,000 Academic Services Priority 3 One-time funding

100% increase in M&S annual budget $96,000 $60,000 Instructional Programs & Educational Units Priority 1

Establish new ICS and 

Mechatronics accounts @ 

$30K each

Safety Training and Professional Certifications for Theatre $31,727 $20,000 Academic Services Priority 2 On-going funding

Student Employee Payroll Academic Services Units $217,405 $77,536 Academic Services Priority 1 On-going funding
Augment eWaste account for two years $16,000 $16,000 Academic Services Priority 4
Furnish and Install AV for 4 group study room and digital 

signage in the renovated Learning Commons 3rd 

Floor(Library)

$23,000 Academic Services Priority 5 One-time funding

New signage for Welcom Center $10,000 $10,000 Student Services Priority 4 One-time funding

4

Information Technology - Web Developer - PBB $108,218 $108,218 Web Master (Includes 59.5% Fringe Rate) Temp Unbudgeted

Student Services Specialist - PBA $85,326 $85,326 VA Certifiying Assistant (Includes 59.5% Fringe Rate) Temp Unbudgeted

Human Resources Officer - PBB $104,007 $104,007 Human Resources Officer (Includes 59.5% Fringe Rate) Temp Unbudgeted

Student Services Specialist - PBB $104,007 $104,007 Banner Specialist ( Includes 59.5% Fringe Rate) Temp Unbudgeted

Institutional Support - PBB $104,007 $104,007
Safety & Security Specialist (Includes 59.5% Fringe 

Rate)
Temp Unbudgeted

Student Services Specialist - PBB $104,007 $104,007 Basic Needs/HINET Coordinator

Instructor, 9-month, Full-Time $66,446 $66,446 Anatomy & Physiology (A&P)

Instructor, 9-month, Full-Time $66,446 $66,446 Food Science

Instructor, CDL/Bus, Full-Time $79,650 $79,650 (Includes 2.47% Fringe) Temp Unbudgeted

Instructor, CDL/Bus, Full-Time $79,650 $79,650 (Includes 2.47% Fringe) Temp Unbudgeted

5
Repair and Maintenance Budget Requests List Items:

Yamaha DM7-EX Sound Console $37,500 $37,500 UHCC Equipment Replacement

Ceramics Lab Renovation $3,000,000 $300,000 On CIP 6-Year Plan list

6 Safety and Compliance Budget Request List Items:

Update eyewash station with overhead shower $30,000 $30,000 Part of AMT modernization project

Install bird prevention netting $100,000 $100,000 Waiʻanae Moku - Installed One-time funding

Driveway/parking, fire lane and fire hydrant installation $1,750,000 $1,750,000 Waiʻanae Moku - On CIP 6-Year Plan list

TOTAL $6,612,169 $3,647,800

BALANCE $811,970

FY 2026 Reallocations and New Funding Recommendations

Operating Budget Resource Request List Items:

Personnel Resource Request List Items - Non-Instructional Positions:

Personnel Resource Request List Items - Instructional Positions:



 Exhibit 9

 Instruction

 Public

 Service

 Academic 

 Services

 Student 

 Services

 Institutional 

 Support  Total  Comments

 I.  Payroll Expenses
 FTE - Authorized  184.50  6.00  45.00  47.00  68.00  350.50  350.50 Authorized FTE (Perm:  347.50; Temp:  3.00)

 FTE - Unbudgeted Tuition Funds  0.00  0.00  0.00  1.00  2.00  3.00  3.00 Unbudgeted FTE - Support Positions

 Regular Payroll - Authorized Positions  $13,455,582  $591,699  $4,060,705  $3,516,080  $3,750,230  $25,374,296  Budgeted Salaries for Authorized Positions

 Regular Payroll - Unbudgeted Positions  $0  $0  $0  $74,928  $156,372  $231,300  Support Positions Funded by Campus Resources

 Fringe Benefits for Unbudgeted Positions  $0  $0  $0  $44,582  $93,041  $137,624  Calculated at 59.50% of Salary

 Vacation Assessment  $45,637  $2,007  $13,772  $12,179  $13,250  $86,845      0.47% of payroll for positions that accrue vacation

 Overtime-Overload  $1,551,577  $0  $43,099  $43,099  $86,199  $1,723,974      Overtime

 Lecturers  $3,846,397  $0  $0  $0  $0  $3,846,397  Lecturers-Overload-Overtime-VL Assessment

 Worker's Comp/UIC Assessment  $33,960  $1,493  $10,249  $9,063  $9,860  $64,625      0.73% WC / 0.29% UIC

 Student Help  $209,927  $5,805  $429,138  $214,758  $82,080  $941,708  Tuition & Fee Allocations to Units/Departments

 Collective Bargaining  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  CB estimates for faculty and staff pay increases

 $19,143,080  $601,004  $4,556,963  $3,914,689  $4,191,032  $32,406,769

 II.  Other Expenses
 Other Current Expenses  $1,170,956  $10,000  $2,340,135  $2,545,863  $5,806,770  $11,873,724  Tuition & Fee Allocations to Units/Departments

 $1,170,956  $10,000  $2,340,135  $2,545,863  $5,806,770  $11,873,724

 Total Expenditures  $20,314,036  $611,004  $6,897,098  $6,460,552  $9,997,802  $44,280,493

 Percent of Total  45.9%  1.4%  15.6%  14.6%  22.6%  100.0%

 III.  UH Assessments & Transfers
 Performance Funding from UH System  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $97,249
 Worker's Comp/Unemployment Insurance Allocation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $169,009
 Academy for Creative Media Allocation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $37,539
 Performance Funding from UHCC  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $771,661
 Other Transfers - from UH System  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,000
 Hawaii Promise Allocation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,299,304
 Security Transfer  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $140,994
 Disability Services Allocation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $16,975
 Statewide Access Master Plan  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,059,932
 Equipment Allocation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $618,213
 Strategic Initiative-Open Ed Resources  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $146,168
 Strategic Initiative-UH Strategic Imperatives  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $40,000
 Strategic Initiative-13th Year Initiative  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $38,100
 Banner Student Information System  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($391,566)
 FY2020 Banner Assessment-Additional Position  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($43,743)
 UH Foundation  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($20,457)
 UHCC Marketing  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($55,856)
 UH Risk Management  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($38,959)
 Debt Service - UHCC Energy Conservation/Alternative Energy  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($584,708)
 Equipment Funding Mix (2% of 2016 Res tuition incr)  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($243,559)
 R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2017 Res tuition incr)  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($250,264)
 R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2019 Res tuition incr)  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($251,282)
 R&M Funding Mix (2% of 2020 Res tuition incr)  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  ($254,296)

 $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,301,454

 Total Expenditures + UH Assessments & Transfers  $41,979,039

 Total - Payroll

 Total - Other Expense

 FY 2026 Operational Expenditure Plan

 Summary by Program

 Total - UH Assessments & Transfers



Exhibit 10

Carryover 

Encumbrance 

Budget

Account 

Code Title Student Help Other Expenses Total Other Expenses Student Help Other Expenses Total

Instruction (321/064):

2218642 Dean, Arts and Sciences 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 45,088.00 0.00 55,088.00 55,088.00

2218652 Arts & Humanities 15,686.00 23,781.00 39,467.00 3,829.00 15,686.00 27,610.00 43,296.00

2218662 Language Arts 12,570.00 22,216.00 34,786.00 0.00 12,570.00 22,216.00 34,786.00

2218672 Waianae Moku 61,805.00 50,000.00 111,805.00 0.00 61,805.00 50,000.00 111,805.00

2218682 Dean, CTE 13,121.00 25,419.00 38,540.00 0.00 13,121.00 25,419.00 38,540.00

2218692 Math & Sciences 57,552.00 37,266.00 94,818.00 0.00 57,552.00 37,266.00 94,818.00

2218702 Social Sciences 15,596.00 11,714.00 27,310.00 1,579.00 15,596.00 13,293.00 28,889.00

2218712 Business Education 15,134.00 20,000.00 35,134.00 1,120.00 15,134.00 21,120.00 36,254.00

2218722 Professional Arts & Technology 15,847.00 18,000.00 33,847.00 575.00 15,847.00 18,575.00 34,422.00

2263872 Associate of Arts in Teaching (AAT) 1,059.00 139,000.00 140,059.00 868.00 1,059.00 139,868.00 140,927.00

2264132 Waianae Agricultural Center 0.00 5,884.00 5,884.00 0.00 0.00 5,884.00 5,884.00

2264292 English Language Institute (ELI) 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

2275352 Native Hawaiian Programs 1,557.00 30,000.00 31,557.00 0.00 1,557.00 30,000.00 31,557.00

2300037 Culinary Arts 0.00 64,500.00 64,500.00 2,487.00 0.00 66,987.00 66,987.00

2300038 Automotive 0.00 49,500.00 49,500.00 4,454.00 0.00 53,954.00 53,954.00

2300039 Digital Media 0.00 29,000.00 29,000.00 4,719.00 0.00 33,719.00 33,719.00

2300939 Shade House 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 292,610.00 0.00 312,610.00 312,610.00

2304781 Wahiawa Product Devt Center 0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 82,347.00 0.00 172,347.00 172,347.00

2304864 Ho'ikeakea Art Gallery 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

2305915 Mechtronics 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

2305916 ICS 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

           Subtotal - Instruction 209,927.00 731,280.00 941,207.00 439,676.00 209,927.00 1,170,956.00 1,380,883.00

  

  

2218532 OCEWD 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00 0.00 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00

           Subtotal - Public Service 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00 0.00 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00

  

  

2218542 Theatre 26,208.00 45,000.00 71,208.00 29,560.00 26,208.00 74,560.00 100,768.00

2218732 Library 45,142.00 23,650.00 68,792.00 17,562.00 45,142.00 41,212.00 86,354.00

2218742 Library Automation 0.00 48,717.00 48,717.00 0.00 0.00 48,717.00 48,717.00

2218752 Library Books 0.00 84,000.00 84,000.00 0.00 0.00 84,000.00 84,000.00

2218762 Copy Center 27,808.00 89,000.00 116,808.00 66,954.00 27,808.00 155,954.00 183,762.00

2218772 Educational Media Center 18,504.00 32,500.00 51,004.00 2,359.00 18,504.00 34,859.00 53,363.00

2218782 Dean, Academic Services 0.00 49,963.00 49,963.00 0.00 0.00 49,963.00 49,963.00

2218792 Assessment 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

2218802 Innov Ctr for Teaching & Learning 0.00 59,000.00 59,000.00 0.00 0.00 59,000.00 59,000.00

2218832 Vice Chancellor Acad Affairs 50,000.00 235,000.00 285,000.00 12,674.00 50,000.00 247,674.00 297,674.00

2219402 ITG (IT Group) 110,000.00 28,600.00 138,600.00 188.00 110,000.00 28,788.00 138,788.00

2240802 ITG (Tech Maintenance) 0.00 739,000.00 739,000.00 55,353.00 0.00 794,353.00 794,353.00

2259962 Disability Services 35,718.00 9,500.00 45,218.00 0.00 35,718.00 9,500.00 45,218.00

2264302 Classroom Furnishings 0.00 398,093.00 398,093.00 9,423.00 0.00 407,516.00 407,516.00

2301188 ITG (Toner Maintenance) 0.00 35,245.00 35,245.00 12,025.00 0.00 47,270.00 47,270.00

2301835 Open Educational Resources 0.00 146,168.00 146,168.00 0.00 0.00 146,168.00 146,168.00

2301851 Academy for Creative Media 0.00 37,539.00 37,539.00 0.00 0.00 37,539.00 37,539.00

2302193 LRC/Writing Center 95,758.00 11,221.00 106,979.00 0.00 95,758.00 11,221.00 106,979.00

2302955 Instructional Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2305340 Centralized Student Support 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

2305348 ITG eWaste 0.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 36,000.00

2305402 HI Natl Great Teachers Seminar 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,841.00 0.00 1,841.00 1,841.00

          Subtotal - Academic Services 429,138.00 2,132,196.00 2,561,334.00 207,939.00 429,138.00 2,340,135.00 2,769,273.00

Public Service (322/062):

Academic Services (323/065):

FY 2026 Tuition and Fee Special Fund (TFSF) Budget Allocations

TFSF Operating Budget Allocations Total Budget Allocations
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FY 2026 Tuition and Fee Special Fund (TFSF) Budget Allocations

TFSF Operating Budget Allocations Total Budget Allocations

Student Services (324/063):   

2218552 Dean, Student Services 8,634.00 23,000.00 31,634.00 0.00 8,634.00 23,000.00 31,634.00

2218562 Student Activities 31,992.00 10,000.00 41,992.00 0.00 31,992.00 10,000.00 41,992.00

2218572 Guidance & Counseling 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

2218582 Financial Aid Office 9,204.00 11,000.00 20,204.00 0.00 9,204.00 11,000.00 20,204.00

2218592 Job Placement Office 9,446.00 3,000.00 12,446.00 0.00 9,446.00 3,000.00 12,446.00

2218602 Student Health Services 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00

2218612 Student Recruitment & Retention 17,821.00 15,000.00 32,821.00 0.00 17,821.00 15,000.00 32,821.00

2218622 Admissions and Records 26,566.00 9,000.00 35,566.00 0.00 26,566.00 9,000.00 35,566.00

2265102 Tuition Scholarships 0.00 1,420,297.00 1,420,297.00 0.00 0.00 1,420,297.00 1,420,297.00

2273242 New Student Orientation 20,076.00 12,000.00 32,076.00 0.00 20,076.00 12,000.00 32,076.00

2300933 2nd Century Scholarship 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00

2302510 HI Promise Scholarship 0.00 797,766.00 797,766.00 0.00 0.00 797,766.00 797,766.00

2302736 Early College Program 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00

2303646 Welcome Center 81,019.00 10,800.00 91,819.00 0.00 81,019.00 10,800.00 91,819.00

2304412 Behavioral Health 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

2304452 Love Pono 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

2305713 Veteran's Resource Center 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

          Subtotal - Student Services 214,758.00 2,545,863.00 2,760,621.00 0.00 214,758.00 2,545,863.00 2,760,621.00

  

Institutional Support (325/061):   

2218392 Grounds 0.00 24,200.00 24,200.00 3,985.00 0.00 28,185.00 28,185.00

2218402 Chancellor's Office 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

2218422 Vice Chancellor, Admin Services 0.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 16,000.00

2218432 Human Resources Office 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 1,075.00 20,000.00 11,075.00 31,075.00

2218442 Business Office 32,000.00 26,000.00 58,000.00 4,229.00 32,000.00 30,229.00 62,229.00

2218452 Auxiliary Services 23,686.00 25,000.00 48,686.00 0.00 23,686.00 25,000.00 48,686.00

2218462 Enterprise Operations/Security 0.00 382,500.00 382,500.00 6,980.00 0.00 389,480.00 389,480.00

2218472 Custodial Services 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 4,602.00 0.00 89,602.00 89,602.00

2218482 Building Maintenance 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 13,087.00 0.00 138,087.00 138,087.00

2218492 Maintenance Contracts 0.00 472,300.00 472,300.00 248,248.00 0.00 720,548.00 720,548.00

2218502 Utilities 0.00 489,992.00 489,992.00 0.00 0.00 489,992.00 489,992.00

2218512 Electricity 0.00 1,474,483.00 1,474,483.00 205,964.00 0.00 1,680,447.00 1,680,447.00

2218522 Emergency Repairs 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

2224502 Institutional Support-UH Rev Bond 0.00 142,486.00 142,486.00 0.00 0.00 142,486.00 142,486.00

2243602 Marketing 6,394.00 54,000.00 60,394.00 3,784.00 6,394.00 57,784.00 64,178.00

2263842 Bus Office Maint (Merchant Fees) 0.00 140,000.00 140,000.00 1,786.00 0.00 141,786.00 141,786.00

2263852 Postage 0.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 2,790.00 0.00 47,790.00 47,790.00

2263862 Telephone 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 6,900.00 0.00 66,900.00 66,900.00

2264122 Accreditation 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00

2264492 Special Projects - O&M 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 56,990.00 0.00 94,990.00 94,990.00

2264322 Commencement 0.00 37,000.00 37,000.00 812.00 0.00 37,812.00 37,812.00

2264502 Sustainability 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

2265542 Office of Planning, Policy, & Assess. 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

2301507 Administrative Services 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00

2301655 Administrative Services Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2302251 Equipment Replacement 0.00 618,213.00 618,213.00 222,948.00 0.00 841,161.00 841,161.00

2303185 Title IX-VAWA-Clery 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

2303299 ADA Code and Compliance 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

2303726 CARES Revenue Loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 366,416.00 0.00 366,416.00 366,416.00

2304464 Strategic Planning 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

2305484 Strategic Planning Initiatives 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
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FY 2026 Tuition and Fee Special Fund (TFSF) Budget Allocations

TFSF Operating Budget Allocations Total Budget Allocations

          Subtotal - Institutional Support 82,080.00 4,656,174.00 4,738,254.00 1,150,596.00 82,080.00 5,806,770.00 5,888,850.00

  

Grand Totals:   

Instruction 209,927.00 731,280.00 941,207.00 439,676.00 209,927.00 1,170,956.00 1,380,883.00

Public Service 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00 0.00 5,805.00 10,000.00 15,805.00

Academic Services 429,138.00 2,132,196.00 2,561,334.00 207,939.00 429,138.00 2,340,135.00 2,769,273.00

Student Services 214,758.00 2,545,863.00 2,760,621.00 0.00 214,758.00 2,545,863.00 2,760,621.00

Institutional Support 82,080.00 4,656,174.00 4,738,254.00 1,150,596.00 82,080.00 5,806,770.00 5,888,850.00

          Total 941,708.00 10,075,513.00 11,017,221.00 1,798,211.00 941,708.00 11,873,724.00 12,815,432.00
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Institutional Priorities  

As part of the Annual Report of Program Data (ARPD) process, the college’s four main 

units—Instructional, Student Services, Academic Services, and Administrative Services 

collaborate to prioritize their respective resource requests. The Administrative Team then 

compiles these into a comprehensive institutional list for funding consideration. These 

draft priorities are shared with the college’s governance groups, including the Nā ʻEwa 

Council, ASUH-Leeward CC, Faculty Senate, and Campus Council. These bodies, in turn, 

gather feedback from their constituents to finalize the recommendations.    

Overview of Institutional Prioritization Meeting  

Administrators met several times in the months of February & March 2025, to develop a 

proposed draft of the Institutional Priorities.  Those in attendance included Keala Chock, 

Michelle Igarashi, Ron Umehira, Kami Kato, Leanne Riseley, and Kelli Brandvold.  

The following agreements were made during the meeting.  

1. All items submitted via the prioritization process will be included for consideration for 

campus governance group approval. 

2. Institutional prioritization will be conducted for amounts of $5,000 or more. Smaller 

amounts should be covered by Division/Unit funds. 

3. New position counts for personnel are not expected in the coming year; however, the 

personnel position requests will be prioritized for future filling consideration. 

4. The prioritization of Repairs & Maintenance and CIP will be conducted by the VCAS 

and O&M leadership team. 

5. The operating budget list will be prioritized. 

6. The safety & compliance list will be prioritized. 

As noted in the Revised Constitution and By‐laws (approved March 2, 2015) with 

updates (April 21, 2023), Campus Council voted on the 2026 Institutional Priorities and 

its recommendation to the Chancellor at its May 9 meeting.  
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Operating Budget Request and Recommendation:  
 
A total of $1.159,824.80 was requested in operating budget expenses, $504,544.80 in one-time funding, $655,280 in increased or new 
budget allocations.  After careful consideration of the requests, the recommendation is to approve $275,080 in one-time funding and 
$268,536 in new or increased ongoing expenses. Details listed in table.  Student help/aide will be partially funded through budget 
augmentations, we will continue allocating $50,000 to the VCAA, as existing student help budgets are exhausted, units can request 
additional funds to be transferred. 
 

Item or Action and Improvement sought 
New Funding Cost 

Estimate 
One-Time Recurring   

  

Permanent budget augmentation to cover annual 
student employee pay shortfall 

 $             79,189.80     $      40,000.00      

Permanent budget augmentation to the fund 
financing the campus's Computer Replacement Plan 
to cover the regular replacement of the computers 
used by the Welcome Center Student Associates 
(employees). 

 $               2,880.00        

To be 
incorporated in 
Tech Plan 

Security Camera system for Wai'anae Moku Campus  $           250,000.00  $250,000.00      
  

Student help for Waianae Moku (tutors, peer 
mentors, front desk) 

 $             35,703.00    $24,000.00    
  

Permanent budget augmentation to cover the annual 
cost of CollegeSource TES Software--the primary 
tool used to perform transcript evaluations. 

 $               7,000.00    $7,000.00    

  

Web Hosting for Campus Website (Annual Contract) 
for 3-5 Years as a temporary solution 

 $             24,000.00    $24,000.00    
3 Year Cap 

100% increase (from $96k to $192k) in annual budget 
for M&S Regular Account - Math & Science Tuition 
and Fee Special Fund (TFSF) Budget Allocation (acct 
#2218692)                  

 $             96,000.00    $60,000.00    

  



   

$30,000 annual budget for Sustainable Agriculture 
(Shade House) Student Help, supplies, and repairs 
funding 

 $             10,000.00        

To be adjusted 
based on 
legislative 
appropriations 

Permanent augmentation for expected recurring 
costs 

 $             31,727.00    $20,000.00    
  

Permanent augmentation to student help budgets  $           217,405.00    $77,536.00      

Augment the eWaste account for two years  $             16,000.00    $16,000.00    2 Year Cap 

Furnish and install AV for four (4) group study 
rooms and digital signage for the renovated Learning 
Commons, 3rd floor (Library) 

 $             23,000.00        

Covered via 
contruction 
project 

30 student computers  $               9,560.00        
To be 
incorporated in 
tech plan 

The Office of Workforce Development (OWD) 
proposes a permanent reduction of the *campus tax 
of 12.5% on total gross revenues to 6.5% on total 
gross revenues.  

 $           332,280.00        

Addressed 
through other 
support for 
OWD 

Permanent budget augmentation to adequately fund 
student employees for Love Pono 

 $             15,080.00  $15,080.00      

Funded 
through grant, 
evaluating 
long-term 
needs 

One-time budget augmentation to pay for new 
signage 

 $             10,000.00  $10,000.00        

   $       1,159,824.80   $   275,080.00   $    268,536.00    

          

 
 



   

Personnel Budget Requests and Recommendations   
 
A total of 30 positions were requested.  Given the number of vacancies the College has, new position requests are unlikely.  That being 
said, some of the requests are being supported. Of the 30 requested positions, the College is supporting 12 recruitments.  Of these 
approved positions, some were approved as permanent counts, unbudgeted temporary, tenure track leading and non-tenure track leading. 
There will be additional recruitments that were not in the prioritization process, as those positions exist and are currently vacant.  
Additionally, new position counts were allocated from prior year prioritization efforts.   
 

Position Unit 
New 

Position 
Existing 
Position 

Re described 
Vacancy 

FT Temp Comments 

A&P Fulltime Instructor 
Position 

Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 3 

    1 1   Converting existing vacancy 

Food Science Instructor 
Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 4 

    1 1   Converting existing vacancy 

Transition of FT Culinary 
position (Dining Room 
instructor) from non-tenure 
track to tenure track 

Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 5 

          
Future consideration, based on 
enrollment 

1-FTE Faculty 
Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 1 

            

2.0 FTE CDL/Bus instructors 
Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 2 

        2 Temporary Funding 

1.0 FTE Webmaster Institutional Support - 1         1 Unbudgeted Temp 

1.0 FTE VRC Coordinator - 
APT Band A 

Student Services - 3         1 Unbudgeted Temp 

1.00 FTE HR Officer, PBA Admin Services - 3         1 Unbudgeted Temp 

1.0 FTE BANNER Specialist Institutional Support - 2         1 Unbudgeted Temp 



   

Help Desk (IT Spec Band B, FT) Academic Services - 3           No 

Cultural Curriculum Specialist 
(11 month, temp G-funded 
faculty) 

Academic Services - 1           Currently Grant Funded 

1.00 FTE Safety & Security 
Specialist, PBB 

Admin Services - 1         1 Unbudgeted Temp 

 1.0 FTE Marketing Specialist Institutional Support - 3           No 

APT Lab Manager 
Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 3 

          No 

1.0 FTE Clerical Office Assistant 
IV 

Student Services - 2           No 

1.0 FTE APT Band B Student Services - 4           No 

1.0 FTE Grants Fiscal Specialist 
(APT Band A step 7) 

Institutional Support - 4           No 

Tutoring Services Specialist 
(APT Band A, Part-time) 

Academic Services - 2           No 

1.00 FTE University Security 
Officer I (USO I) 

Admin Services - 5           No 

Infrastructure Architech Academic Services - 4           No 

1.0 FTE Institutional 
Effectiveness Data and Systems 
Analyst (APT Band B) - One-
Year Temporary Position 

Institutional Support - 5           No 



   

APT B Kīpukā Grants Manager 
Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 2 

          No 

Office Assistant III, SR08 for 
Math and Sciences Division 
Office 

Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 5 

          No 

1.0 FTE APT Band A Student Services - 1           No 

APT Band B Basic 
Needs/HINET Coordinator 

Student Services - 5 1     1   Appropriated 

.05 FTE APT for Outreach and 
Recruitment 

Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 4 

          No 

1.00 FTE Janitor II - PC campus Admin Services - 2           No 

1.00 FTE Janitor II - PC campus Admin Services - 4           No 

1 APT staff, DMED Lab 
manager to check out DMED 
equipment, oversee studio 
operations, serve as a teaching 
assistant, troubleshoot, maintain, 
and research and purchase 
equipment. Request temporary, 
unbudgeted position. 

Instructional Programs & 
Educational Units - 1 

          Temporary Solution 

    1 0 2 3 7   

 
 
 
 



   

Repair and Maintenance Budget Requests and Recommendations    
 
During this year’s prioritization effort, a little over $3.1M were requested.  While some repairs can be managed from the LeeCC budget and 
operations, some large projects require outside funding. Of the $3.1M requested, the full amount is funded or recommended for funding 
with some progress already happening. The largest request $3M was for the modernization of the Ceramics Lab, this cost exceeds the 
LeeCC capacity, it is included high in the LeeCC CIP priorities for funding.  Based on UHCC funds availability, we are hopeful that this 
project will occur.  The college is committed to keeping this project high in our priorities for funding.    
 

Admin 
Ranking 

Division Priority 
Resource 

Requested 
New Funding  
Cost Estimate 

One Time Recurring  Actual 
  

1 
Instructional Programs 
& Educational Units - 4 

(7) Projectors $17,500.00  $       17,500.00      Tech Plan  

1 Academic Services - 1 
Yamaha  DM7-EX 

Sound Console 
$37,500  $       37,500.00     $ 37,500.00  

UHCC Equipment 
Replacement 

2 
Instructional Programs 
& Educational Units - 1 

Ceramics Lab 
Renovation 

3,000,000  $ 3,000,000.00      
On CIP list, List and rank 

will be shared moving 
forward.   

3 
Instructional Programs 
& Educational Units - 3 

Floor Model Etching 
Press and two table-
top etching presses 

with two press tables 

$17,479 floor 
model; $8,628 
for two table-
top etching 

presses; $2,720 
for two tables 
built to sustain 

weight and 
function of 
presses = 

$11,348. Grand 
total: $28,827 

        
Removed from list procured 

by Department. 



   

4 
Instructional Programs 
& Educational Units - 2 

85" Commercial Flat 
Screen Monitor 

$15,000   $       15,000.00      Tech Plan  

5 Admin Services - 1 
Expanded/Additional 

departmental space 
for Campus Security. 

Uncertain       Not through this process 

6 Academic Services - 2 Theatre Painting 
  

        

         $ 3,098,827.00   $            -     $ 66,327.00    

 
 
 
 
Safety and Compliance Budget Requests and Recommendations    
 
During this year’s prioritization efforts, a little over $2.1M were requested to address campus safety and compliance matters. Of the 
requested improvements, most are being funded in some capacity.  The biggest request was to address Wai’anae Moku parking needs.  
After careful assessment and given the estimated cost of the parking needs for Wai’anae, the college has prioritized this as part of the CIP 
priorities for the college.  Some of the requests are still on the list from prior year, those projects are moving forward.  Larger projects will 
remain in our cycles.   
 

Division Priority 
Resource 

Requested 

College, 
Program, or 

Unit Need for 
Resource 

 
Cost 

Estimate 
Requested Funded 

  

Academic 
Services - 1 

Electrical Work for 
safety and function 

Theatre $7,000  $         7,000.00    Assessment for actual cost 

Academic 
Services - 2 

Stage Electrical 
System Raceway 

repair/replacement 
Theatre $225,000  $    225,000.00    Assessment for actual cost 



   

Instructional 
Programs & 
Educational 

Units - 4 

Update eyewash 
stations with 

overhead shower 
AMT $30,000  $       30,000.00    

Part of AMT 
modernization 

Instructional 
Programs & 
Educational 

Units - 6 

Install bird 
prevention netting 

AMT $100,000  $    100,000.00    Installed 

Instructional 
Programs & 
Educational 

Units - 7 

Replacement of CC 
Building Elevator 

CULN       Elevator has been fixed 

Instructional 
Programs & 
Educational 

Units - 8 

Driveway/parking, 
fire lane and fire 

hydrant installation 
Waianae Moku 

$1.75 
million 

 $ 1,750,000.00    
Included in LeeCC 6 Year 

Plan 

         $ 2,112,000.00      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Already in Progress 

This year, the College included an “Already in Progress” tab, to document projects that remain priorities for the College that are happening 
but have not yet been completed.  Some of the requests may also be duplicative in other sections of the IPL process.  

Division Priority Resource Requested 
College, Program, 
or Unit Need for 

Resource 

Requested on (a) previous 
Resource Request List(s)? If 
yes, note year(s); otherwise 

leave blank. 

Cost 
Estimate 

Instructional 
Programs & 

Educational Units - 5 

Some rooms are too cold and some 
are too warm. Probably the sensors 

and the AC need to be repaired. 
Some of the equipment gets mold 

growing on it. Such as the 
microscope lenses. IR 

Spectrophotometer also got mold, 
so now we had to purchase a new 

one. 

One-time request No No 

Instructional 
Programs & 

Educational Units - 2 

PS 201 A/B BS 208 A/B doors 
need to be upgraded or replaced so 

that we can lock the doors from 
within the classroom 

Biology and 
Chemistry Disciplines 

2023-2024, 2024-2025 $4,000.00 

Instructional 
Programs & 

Educational Units - 3 

DA, MS, BS, and PS buildings need 
fixes for the roof leaks, high 

humidity, and makeshift drain 
M&S Division 

2020-2021, 2021-2022, 2022-
2023, 2023-2024, 2024-2025 

$10,000,000.00 

Instructional 
Programs & 

Educational Units - 5 
Bird deterrence Waianae Moku Since 2018 $40,000 
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